
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Dave Mackie (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, Andy Williams and David Wisinger

22 January 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 28th January, 2019 
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 17 December 2018.

4 ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE – SOCIAL CARE LEARNING 
DISABILITY DAY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES SERVICE (Pages 9 - 20)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide an update on progress made with the Social Care 
Learning Disability Day and Work Opportunities Service ADM 
including delivery of the service post transfer to Hft Ltd.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 DECEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 17 December 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Mike Reece, Ralph Small, Andy Williams, 
and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Dave Hughes (for Ian Dunbar) and Patrick 
Heesom (for Brian Lloyd)

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets.  Councillors Marion Bateman and Paul Shotton

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer 
(Social Services)

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were submitted.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2018 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson said he had submitted his apologies to the 
meeting and asked that the minutes be amended to record this.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



30. DIGITAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report to provide an 
update on progress and to give assurance to the Committee on the design 
principles underpinning the creation of a single contact centre as part of 
delivering the digital customer theme of the digital strategy.

The Chief Officer advised that in March 2018, Cabinet had agreed to the 
creation of a single Contact Centre starting initially with the joining of the 
Contact Centres serving Streetscene and Housing.  He outlined the key 
objectives of the project which were to build resilience within the combined team 
to deal effectively with peak call/incident times, staff absence and vacancies, 
improve Welsh language provision, and provide customers with access to 
multiple services via their Customer Account.

The Chief Officer explained that as part of improving digital services the 
Council would upgrade the online capability of the housing software to enable 
tenants to link directly to their housing account details from the Flintshire 
Customer Account page on the Council’s website, and view rent account 
details, repairs, applications, account information, and make payments.

The first phase of the project for a combined contact centre was being 
implemented with action concentrating on the amalgamation of roles in Housing 
and Streetscene into a common job description for contact centre agents and 
the appointment of a manager overseeing the single service; review and 
improvement of information and content on the Flintshire website for customers 
to find information and self-serve; and the implementation of the online Housing 
capability.  It was planned that Phase 1 would be operational from mid March 
2019, however, a review of the technical and staff position would be undertaken 
in advance to ensure services would be delivered with no degradation of quality 
as a result.

The Chief Officer reported that discussions were also taking place with 
other services to identify and agree the scope of services which could be 
transitioned into the combined contact centre at a later date.  The intention was 
to aim for a fully combined contact centre operating from Ty Dewi Sant, Ewloe, 
from April 2020.  The Chief Officer said a further report on the Digital Strategy 
would be submitted to the Committee to provide an update on progress early 
next year.   He also referred to the Digital Strategy workshop which would be 
held for all Members on 16 January 2019.

Councillor Geoff Collett asked if the digital strategy would be delivered 
on time.  He also referred to the invest to save budget allocation of £550k and 
asked if this was a one-off or annual allocation.  In response the Chief Officer 
explained that the programme was currently on target for mid-March next year, 
however, an assessment of the ‘readiness’ of services to go live would be 
undertaken in adv
[...]
tem should be based 
around the needs of people first and foremost not service based and said 
provision should be made for residents to have direct contact in their local area.  
In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Heesom the Chief Officer 
explained that there was no additional funding available to increase the number 
of Connect Centres.  He reiterated that a telephone service would continue to 
be provided with the additional facility for people to self-serve via the Council’s 
web service.  Appointments could be made to visit Ty Dewi Sant, Ewloe, and 
people were also able to receive personal support at a Connect Centre.

Councillor David Wisinger asked what backup services were available 
for ICT systems at Ty Dewi Sant.  The Chief Officer explained that contingency 
support was provided by Information and Business Services at County Hall, 
which was the same as the support provided to the Authority’s sites in other 
areas.

Councillor Tudor Jones asked if measures were in place to address 
abusive calls or face to face enquiries.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the design principles underpinning the creation of a
single Contact Centre and endorses the progress made towards delivering the
Digital Customer theme of the Digital Strategy.

31. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced the report to present 
the monitoring of progress at the mid-year point of 2018/19 for the Council Plan 
priority ‘Connected Council’ relevant to the Committee.  He advised that the 
mid-year report showed that 88% of activities were making good progress with 
81% likely to achieve their planned outcomes.  79% of performance indicators 
had met or exceeded their targets.  Risks were being managed with a minority 
of 18% being assessed as major.

Councillor Patrick Heesom queried the performance indicator 
concerning limitations on public funding to subsidise alternative models 
(ADMs).  The Chief Officer (Social Services) referred to the positive feedback 
from review meetings on the first year trading figures for ADMs, however, he 
said the challenges to public funding remained and this was the reason for the 
current risk rating.   The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) advised that the 
business plans for ADMs were reviewed regularly.

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked that a meeting be arranged to discuss 
the funding available for the transfer of assets within the Growth Bid.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered the mid-year Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and raised a number of issues with 
Officers.

32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She drew attention to the items scheduled for 
the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 28 January 2019, and referred 
to the item on Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool – Cambrian Aquatics Mid-Year 
Progress Report 2018/19.  The Facilitator explained that the Board members 
of Cambrian Aquatics had difficulty attending the meeting of the Committee at 
County Hall, Mold, on 28 January, and it was suggested that the time and the 
venue of the meeting be reconsidered to enable them to attend.   The Chair 
proposed that Members considered holding a meeting in the evening at 
Cambrian Aquatics, Connah’s Quay, to facilitate the attendance of the Board 
members.   When put to the vote this was not carried.  It was agreed that the 
Chief Officer would report back to Cambrian Aquatics on the matter of 
attendance at the meeting scheduled for 28 January.

Members were advised that a further item to provide an update on the 
Digital Strategy would be included on the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings 
should this be necessary.

33. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 pm)

……………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 28th January 2019

Report Subject Alternative Delivery Model Update (Social Care - 
Learning Disability  Day Care and Work Opportunities)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) for 
Learning Disability Day Care and Work Opportunities. This follows the report 
received by the Committee in January 2018.

The project aims to modernise and transform day and work services for people 
with learning disabilities and is part of the wider ADM Programme, which has 
delivered similar projects for leisure and library services, and facilities 
management.

Following a light touch procurement process, involving a range of stakeholders 
including people supported in services, Cabinet agreed to award the contract to 
Hft, a national charity and specialist Learning Disability service provider.  A 
contract was signed and sealed on 30th November 2017, appointing Hft to run the 
service from 1st February 2018 for an initial 5 years. Existing Flintshire County 
Council staff, fifty eight individuals, transferred to Hft under the regulations of 
TUPE on the service start date.

Hft have been managing and delivering the service for eleven months. This report 
provides an update on the progress of this partnership, including an update on the 
construction of a new Day Centre in Queensferry that will help to transform and 
modernise services for people in Flintshire. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the progress made through the service 
partnership with Hft following successful transition in February 2018.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROGRESS TO DATE FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 
LEARNING DISABILITY ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL 
PARTNERSHIP WITH HFT.

1.01 The Learning Disability Day Opportunities service provides meaningful 
daytime activities, in day centre and work environments, for more than 250 
people with learning disabilities.  This important and valued service also 
delivers respite for people that use services, and for their families and 
carers.  The service supports people to learn new skills, develop 
independence and to make social connections and friendships.

This ADM project has facilitated the development of a commissioned 
service to help build a sustainable model fit for the future thus protecting 
services and jobs. The appointed provider, Hft, have a proven track record 
of service delivery and are injecting new skills, expertise and experience 
into the service and driving a positive culture change. In addition, new fund 
raising initiatives and cost efficiency opportunities are being opened up. 
The contract incorporates a requirement for the provider to deliver 
Community Benefits as set out in the tender.  

This ADM project and commissioned service is further supported by the 
construction of a new community facility, named ‘Hwb Cyfle’ (Opportunity 
Hub), to replace the existing day service centre at Glanrafon, Queensferry.  
Hwb Cyfle is due to open in June 2019 and will provide a modern, efficient 
and accessible building to optimise service delivery and skills 
development.  The building will also increase community integration and 
engagement, and can drive additional income streams.

1.02 Hft are a national charity organisation, established in 1962, with social 
aims at the heart of their company strategy. The organisation supports 
over 2,800 individuals with learning disabilities across England and Wales. 
They work in partnership with the people they support
[...]
the Job Coach Team, 
jointly attended with some colleagues from Hft Bradford.  This was a very 
positive and productive day for knowledge sharing and best practice 
review.  The Flintshire Job Coach team have now set their strategy with a 
focus on finding volunteer or paid roles for people supported.  This is a 
more outcome based and progressive model for the service. A 
volunteering pathway will be developed in partnership with third sector 
organisations or those with a volunteering policy.  Hft have introduced a 
volunteering strategy to support this, working closely with FLVC.   

Hft are reviewing all existing work placements supported by the Job Coach 
team. The Job Coaches are exploring options with employers where there 
are placements that have been unpaid and individuals are fulfilling job 
descriptions.  Hft have had some success with this as now have eleven 
people in paid employment with a further five placements being looked 
into.  This review has also led to the recruitment of a volunteer receptionist 
at Glanrafon, which could become a paid role in the future.  Hft adapted 

Page 12



the reception area for this person to access in his wheel chair.  In addition 
a person has completed a trial role as a lunch time assistant in the service, 
now taking up a paid role in this capacity.

Two people previously supported in the work opportunities’ cafes are now 
in volunteer roles in the Deeside Hospital café.  Support is provided to 
them, but is now able to fade as their skills and confidence increase.  
Hft have been successful in recruiting three volunteers to man the 
reception at Glanrafon, and a qualified chainsaw operator at Tri Ffordd to 
reduce operational costs.  They are also recruiting for volunteer activity 
tutors to support the long term goals of a diverse activity programme.

1.06 Workforce Development

For the first six months of the service contract, workforce development was 
focussed the introduction of Hft induction and mandatory 
[...]
. They are looking to expand this to build a bigger fundraising 
committee that can support events throughout the year

Hft have generated more than £31,000 through fundraising activities.  This 
has enabled a number of service improvements, investments in equipment 
and technology to add value to people’s lives, and funding of new activities 
across the service.
Some key fundraising successes include:

 £1600 raised at a Christmas Fayre in December.
 £1200 granted from Disability Sports Wales to purchase sports 

equipment and staff sports training.
 £5000 from Hft funds which was used to purchase personalised 

technology.
Page 14



 £3000 granted from Hft charitable fund for new uniforms at the cafes.
 £2180 from an Accumulator Challenge  -  Each location using £10 to 

arrange fundraising events and activities such as  raffles, sweet 
sales, coffee mornings, bingo, auction and a bake off. A great team 
working exercise. 

 A charity golf day in September raised £16,000 which will fund the 
cost of the Project Search licence.

1.09 Future Business Plans

As the first year of the service contract nears conclusion, Hft are assessing 
the opportunities to develop the service over the next 3 to 5 years.  The 
development of plans have been led by the Cranfield Trust Business 
School who have provided a business planning consultant at no cost. This 
will be particularly helpful to the Work Opportunities businesses to set a 
future direction that delivers outcomes for people supported, and provides 
a sustainable model of delivery. 

At Tri-Ffordd, this may include plans to develop the physical site to offer 
more diverse activities.  For Estuary Crafts and the Flint shop, a potential 
partnership with NEWCIS may expand activities to include furniture up-
cycling. The cafés are continuing to have success providing catering for 
events and training. Hft are exploring how they can extend and promote 
this part of the service. For example, a potential mobile catering van 
opportunity.  They are also working with Coleg Cambria to explore training 
and qualification opportunities. 

Castle Connections in Flint will look to continue to transform the service 
from a factory setting to more of a supported employment placement. 
The main focus for the next year with Glanrafon is the transition over to the 
new day provision in Hwb Cyfle. This will allow the service to change the 
way in which it supports people and the focus of why people attend. Hft will 
develop a prospectus of activity based on people’s needs and outcomes.  
Hft are working alongside Coleg Cambria and Adult Learning Wales to 
provide tutors and accredited courses for the people attending the service. 
They hope to complement this with volunteer tutors with expertise in 
different areas.  

Over the next year Hft will explore having some specialised groups (e.g. 
Autism) of support which will allow them to better able meet individual’s 
needs. It will also make the service more specialised and better equipped 
to support people with more complex needs. 

Longer term, Hft will assess the feasibility of providing extended opening 
hours for the service, such as later in to the evening or at the weekend 
dependent on what individuals require. This would allow the service to 
become more flexible around individuals and their lifestyles.

Page 15



1.10 Project Search

Project Search is a flagship programme that Hft have been delivering 
successfully across the UK for a number of years.  Project Search is a 12 
month internship programme for young adults with disabilities. The project 
works closely with a host employer to provide at least three separate 
rotations of work experience for interns to try different roles in the 
organisation and learn and develop skills needed to enter paid or volunteer 
work roles.  In Flintshire, Hft will launch Project Search in September 2019.  
The project will use the centre of Flint as the base with Pennaf housing 
association ta
[...]
aintain, independent 
living skills. Care and support planning should help people achieve the 
maximum level of independence to which they aspire. It is important to match 
the service response to current need but also to work to reduce them over 
time, helping individuals gain confidence and skills, and so reduce long term 
needs.

Hft Fusion Model – The Fusion Model is based on the concept of Person-
Centred Active Support (PCAS). This is a way of supporting people so that 
they are engaged in meaningful activity and relationships as active 
participants. And as a result, they exercise more control over their lives and 
experience greater levels of inclusion, independence and choice.

Page 18

mailto:dawn.holt@flintshire.gov.uk


Project SEARCH – a project that provides on-site work placements for 
young people with a learning difficulty that would help them gain the skills 
needed for employment. The aim is to achieve paid employment for people 
going through the project.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 28th January 2019

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton - Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2018/19

Items to be scheduled

 Flintshire County Council’s Property Asset Rationalisation Programme
 Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool – Cambrian Aquatics Mid-Year Progress Report 2018/19
 Update on Digital Strategy – as agreed at the 17th December meeting

DATE SUBJECT O&S FOCUS REPORT FROM

Monday 18th 
March 2019
10.00 am

Quarter 3 Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report

Aura Leisure and Libraries Progress Review

Social Value Strategy

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Consultation

Ceri Shotton

Colin Everett

Niall Waller

Margaret Parry-Jones

Monday 13th May 
2019
10.00 am

Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset 
Transfer

NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Progress Review

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Consultation

Neal Cockerton

Steve Jones

Ceri Shotton

Monday 1st July 
2019
10.00 am

Quarter 4/Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 
Monitoring Report

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Ceri Shotton

Margaret Parry-Jones

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Alternative Delivery Model Update – Social Care Learning Disability Day and Work Opportunities Service
	5 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 28 January 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors:  Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, Ralph Small, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams, and David 
Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Mike Lowe (for Sean Bibby) and Councillor Hilary 
McGuill (for Mared Eastwood) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets.  Councillors Janet Axworthy and Geoff Collett

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mike Allport, Carol Ellis, and Kevin Hughes

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services  , Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager 
Integrated Services, and ADM and TSS Programme Manager, and Planning and 
Development Officer.   (For minute no.36)  Andrew Horner, Director of 
Operational Projects, Hft Limited, and Jordan Smith, Regional Manager, Hft 
Flintshire.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting the Democratic Services Manager 
explained that a two minute silence would be observed at 11.00 a.m. for pause 
and reflection for Holocaust Memorial Day.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

35. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE – SOCIAL CARE LEARNING 
DISABILITY DAY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES SERVICE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report to provide an 
update on progress with the Social Care Learning Disability Day and Work 
Opportunities Service ADM, including delivery of the service post transfer to Hft 



Limited. He provided background information and advised that in addition to 
progress on the Authority’s partnership with Hft the report included an update on 
the construction of a new Day Centre in Queensferry which would help to transfer 
and modernise service for people in Flintshire.

The Chief Officer welcomed and introduced Andrew Horner, Director of 
Operational Projects, Hft Limited, and Jordan Smith, Regional Manager, Hft 
Flintshire, and invited them to give a presentation on Hft Flintshire which covered 
the following main points:

 who are Hft and where we are 
 transition
 Glanrafon, Hwb Cyfle, Tri-Ffordd, Rowley’s Pantry and Freshfields
 Castle Connections
 Work Options Team
 case studies
 model of support
 people we support – feedback
 challenges
 workforce development
 mandatory training
 staff exchange
 fundraising
 Project Search Flintshire

Mr. Horner and Mr. Smith reported on the progress made since the 
Authority appointed Hft to run the service from 1 February 2018 and referred to 
the service model and workforce developments, progress on construction of a 
new adult day centre, partnership working, fundraising, future business plans and 
project search.  During the meeting a former service user who is now an 
employed by Hft, spoke to the Committee about her personal experiences of the 
service during the last 12 months, supported by her Job Coach. 

Councillor Ian Dunbar spoke in support of the excellent work achieved at 
Glanrafon and welcomed the construction of a new community facility (Hwb 
Cyfle) to replace the existing day service centre which was due to open in June 
this year.

Councillor Paul Shotton expressed appreciation for the fundraising 
activities undertaken by Hft which had generated £31,000 for service 
improvements, investment in equipment, technology, and new activities.  He also 
commented on the Cranfield Trust Business School which had provided a 
business planning consultant at no cost.  Councillor Shotton welcomed the 
construction of the new community centre.  

Councillor Shotton asked Mr. Horner and Mr. Smith to provide more 
information on the work of the Job Coach Team.  Mr. Horner explained that Hft 
were reviewing all existing work placements supported by the Job Coach team. 
He continued that the Job Coaches were exploring options with employers where 
there were placements that have been unpaid and individuals are fulfilling job 
descriptions and commented on some of the successes that Hft have had in this 



task.  Mr. Horner also commented on the work undertaken by Hft to recruit and 
support individuals in volunteer roles.  

Mr. Horner reported on the Project Search programme which Hft had 
successfully delivered across the UK for a number of years and explained that 
this was a 12 month internship programme for young adults with disabilities.  The 
project worked closely with a host employer to provide work experience for 
interns and to enable them to learn and develop the skills needed to enter paid or 
volunteer work roles. Mr. Horner advised that Hft would launch Project Search in 
Flintshire in September 2019.

Councillor Carol Ellis congratulated Mr. Horner and Mr. Smith on the 
progress and achievements gained by Hft.  She said the enthusiasm and 
commitment shown was inspirational and looked forward to the opening of Hwb 
Cyfle and the opportunities it would provide in Flintshire.

Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested that there was an opportunity to 
expand the activities provided by Hft to include work and care for animals to 
develop social skills and interaction.  She said links could be developed with 
other organisations who supported disabled people to share the responsibility 
and costs associated with the care of animals.

Councillor Kevin Hughes reiterated the views expressed by Members and 
said that the presentation by Hft had been inspirational and offered his personal 
support if needed.  He also commented on the service provided by Arts and 
Business Cymru which provided live music in venues such as care home settings 
and said he would send details to Mr. Horner and Mr. Smith for information.

The Chair thanked Mr. Horner and Mr. Smith for their detailed presentation 
and answers to Members questions.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee expresses its satisfaction at the progress made through the 
service partnership with Hft following successful transition in February 2018.

37. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  He drew attention to the items scheduled for the 
next meeting of the Committee to be held on 18 March 2019, and advised that an 
additional item to provide an update on the Digital Strategy had been included for 
consideration at the meeting.  The Democratic Services Manager also advised 
that the item on NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Progress Review which was 
scheduled for consideration at the meeting on 18 March, had been moved to the 
meeting to be held on 13 May 2019, to allow for a report on Social Value Strategy 
to be presented on 18 March.

 The Democratic Services Manager referred to the item to be scheduled 
on Connah’s Quay Swimming Pool – Cambrian Aquatics Mid-Year Progress 
Report 2018/19.  He reiterated that the Board members of Cambrian Aquatics 
had difficulty attending the meeting of the Committee at County Hall, Mold, on 28 



January, and it had been suggested that the time and the venue of the meeting 
be reconsidered to enable them to attend.  Councillor Paul Shotton commented 
that a previous meeting of the Committee had been held at Cambrian Aquatics, 
Connah’s Quay, in the morning and asked if this could be considered.  Councillor 
Tudor Jones suggested that a small number of members of the Committee attend 
a meeting with the Board members of Cambrian Aquatics at a mutually agreed 
time and report back to a future meeting of the Committee.  It was agreed that the 
Democratic Services Manger would explore the suggestions put forward with 
Cambrian Aquatics.

Councillor Ian Dunbar suggested that a future visit to Hwb Cyfle be 
arranged on behalf of the Committee.

Councillor Paul Shotton suggested that the venue for the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 18 March, be changed to Deeside Leisure Centre.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings 
should this be necessary.

38. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 am)

Chairman


